

74354-6

74354-6

FILED
April 4, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
NO. 74354-6-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN DOES,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS' OPENING BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. The SSOSA Process.....	3
	B. Ms. Zink’s Public Records Request and the Trial Court Proceedings	6
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
VI.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The UHCIA Does Not Protect SSOSA Evaluations.....	11
	1. A SSOSA Evaluation Is Not Health Care Information Because It Is Not Directly Related to an Individual’s Health Care.....	12
	2. A SSOSA Evaluation Does Not Qualify as a Confidential Mental Health Record.....	16
	B. RCW 71.05.445 and RCW 70.02.250 Are Not Independent “Other Statute” Exemptions.....	18
	1. RCW 71.05.445 Is Not an Independent “Other Statute” Because It Provides No Independent Confidentiality to Records.....	20
	a. The Plain Language of RCW 71.05.445 Demonstrates That It Is Not an Independent Exemption	21

b.	The Legislative History of RCW 71.05.445 and Related Provisions Confirm That It Is Not an Independent Exemption	23
c.	The Regulations That Implement RCW 71.05.445 Confirm That It Is Not an Independent Exemption	29
2.	RCW 70.02.250 Is Not an Independent “Other Statute” Because It Provides No Independent Confidentiality to Records.....	30
C.	Even If RCW 70.02.250 and RCW 71.05.445 Exempted Some Documents, These Provisions Would Not Cover SSOSA Evaluations	35
D.	Factual Finding 21 Is Based on Conclusory Evidence and the Finding Is Not Dispositive of the Statutory Interpretation Issue.....	36
E.	Factual Findings 22 and 23 Are Unsupported Because They Are Based Purely on Speculation	38
VII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of the Attorney Gen.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	10, 37
<i>Belo Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. ClickA Network</i> , 184 Wn. App. 649, 343 P.3d 370 (2014).....	19, 38
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	19
<i>Does v. King Cnty.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 366 P.3d 936 (2015).....	38
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	37
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	19
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	37
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	23, 32
<i>Hines v. Todd Pac. Shipyards, Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 356 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Jones</i> , 790 N.E.2d 321 (Ohio 2003)	14
<i>Johnson v. Weil</i> , 946 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2011).....	13

<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	39, 40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Great Nw. v. Bloedoe</i> , 187 Wn. App. 606, 350 P.3d 660 (2015).....	19
<i>Poole v. S. Dade Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 139 So.3d 436 (Fla. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	12
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	11, 19
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	19
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Canfield</i> , 154 Wn.2d 698, 116 P.3d 391 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Oliva</i> , 117 Wn. App. 773, 73 P.3d 1016 (2003).....	4
<i>State v. Young</i> , 125 Wn.2d 688, 888 P.2d 142 (1995).....	4
<i>Trammel v. Bradberry</i> , 568 S.E.2d 715 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	18
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	20

Statutes

Involuntary Treatment Act 1973.....	passim
Laws of 2000, ch. 75, § 1.....	25
Laws of 2000, ch. 75, § 3.....	25
Laws of 2000, ch. 75, § 5.....	26
Laws of 2004, Ch. 166, § 4.....	26
Laws of 2004, Ch. 166, § 6.....	26
Laws of 2009, Ch. 320.....	27
Laws of 2009, Ch. 320 § 2.....	28
Laws of 2009, Ch. 320 § 4.....	28
Laws of 2013, Ch. 200.....	28
Laws of 2013, Ch. 200, § 7.....	28
Laws of 2013, Ch. 200, § 9.....	28
RCW 10.77.....	18
RCW 4.24.550.....	7, 8
RCW 42.56.070.....	11
RCW 42.56.540.....	10, 38
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	9
RCW 70.02.....	passim
RCW 70.02.005(4).....	15
RCW 70.02.010.....	9, 32

RCW 70.02.010(14).....	12
RCW 70.02.010(16).....	12
RCW 70.02.010(21).....	17, 18
RCW 70.02.020	11, 12
RCW 70.02.230	11, 16
RCW 70.02.230(1).....	33
RCW 70.02.230(2).....	32
RCW 70.02.250	passim
RCW 70.02.250(1).....	30, 32, 35
RCW 70.02.250(2).....	31, 32
RCW 70.02.250(5).....	31, 32
RCW 71.05	passim
RCW 71.05.132	36
RCW 71.05.385	27
RCW 71.05.390	24, 26, 28
RCW 71.05.390 (1999).....	24
RCW 71.05.390(7)(a) (1999).....	24
RCW 71.05.390(7)(b) (1999)	24
RCW 71.05.390(7)(c) (1999).....	24
RCW 71.05.445	passim
RCW 71.05.445(1).....	26

RCW 71.05.445(1)(a)	21
RCW 71.05.445(1)(b)	21
RCW 71.05.445(2).....	22, 23, 25
RCW 71.05.445(4).....	21, 22, 23
RCW 71.05.445(5).....	25
RCW 71.05.630	28
RCW 71.34	18, 31
RCW 72.09.585	8
RCW 9.94A.....	25
RCW 9.94A.501(4)(f).....	6
RCW 9.94A.670.....	3, 4
RCW 9.94A.670(1)(a)	4
RCW 9.94A.670(13).....	14
RCW 9.94A.670(3).....	4
RCW 9.94A.670(3)(b)(iii)	14
RCW 9.94A.670(3)(b)(v).....	14
RCW 9.94A.670(4).....	5
RCW 9.94A.670(5)(a)	4
RCW 9.94A.670(5)(b)	4
RCW 9.94A.703.....	14
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984	3

WAC 388-865-0600..... 29

Other Authorities

House Bill 1300 27, 28

Port Orchard Independent Article
http://www.portorchardindependent.com/news/19831879.html#..... 16

Senate Bill 5763 27

Senate Bill 6487 25, 26
